wealth," further providing for disposition of certain vending machine profits arising from Commonwealth contracts with such vending machine owners.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The last paragraph of section 803, act of June 13, 1967 Act No. 21, P. L. 31, known as the "Public Welfare Code," is amended to read:

Section 803. Business Enterprises; Equipment; Leases; Repayment.—* * *

The department is authorized to receive and transmit to the State Treasury for credit to the Employment Fund for the Blind, all moneys heretofore or hereafter received by the Commonwealth on account of contracts between the Commonwealth, acting through the Department of Property and Supplies and vending machine owners, whereby the Commonwealth is to receive a percentage of the profits from vending machines operated in State buildings, except for those vend-

<u>ing machines in State buildings wherein a restaurant or cafeteria is</u> operated by the Department of Property and Supplies.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 27th day of July, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 60

AN ACT

HB 1041

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Highways, the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, to transfer certain real property in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County, from the Department of Public Welfare to the Department of Highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The jurisdiction and control of all that tract or parcel of land situate in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County, described as follows, is hereby transferred from the Department of Public Welfare to the Department of Highways:

Beginning at a point on a line of wire fence, said point being common to lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Highways and lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare of which this was formerly a part and said point being located 518.94 feet in a northerly

direction from the northern line of Herr Street measured along the western line of 21st Street extended; thence along lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Highways south 78 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds west, a distance of 308.25 feet to a point on a wire fence common to lands of the Pennsylvania Department of State Police and lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare of which this formerly was a part; thence along same wire fence north 10 degrees 16 minutes west, a distance of 30.005 feet to a point; thence along lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare north 78 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds east, a distance of 307.35 feet to a point on a wire fence common to lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Highways and lands of the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare; thence along same fence south 12 degrees 00 minutes east, a distance of 30.002 feet to a point, the place of beginning, containing 0.212 acres, more or less.

All of the aforegoing being a part of the parcel of ground comprising the original Lunatic State Hospital holdings.

Section 2. The transfer shall become effective when instruments are drawn, executed and acknowledged by the Secretary of Highways and the Secretary of Public Welfare, with the approval of the Governor, and in the manner approved by the Department of Justice. The instrument or instruments effecting the transfer shall be duly recorded in the county where the transferred area is located.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 27th day of July, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 61 AN ACT

SB 503

To ratify and adopt the Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention District Compact for the prevention of floods and the conservation, development, utilization and disposal of water within the Wheeling Creek watershed or subwatershed areas, and making the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania a party thereto; creating the "Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Commission," providing for the members of such commission from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and providing for the carrying out of said compact.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The following Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention District Compact, which has been negotiated by representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the State